
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 696

To BEANSWERED oN 6'n FEBRUARY'2020

PORT DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

696. SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state :

.nn,r-ft{dn q*

(a)

(b)

the current status of different port development proiects in the country' pro ject-wise;

whether the Government plans to allow movements to ports through river routes also;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

i;; the State-wise details of less developed ports along with the steps being taken by the Government for their development and expansion?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR SHIPPING

(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) During the last three years, a number of projects on upgradation of the major ports involving a total cost of Rs 13308 41 crore have been awarded' Similarly' a number of pro.iects on upgradation of the major ports involving a total cost of Rs' lE04S.3Tcrorehaven.encomptuted'Alistofprojectsawardedandcomplcted
during the lasi three year are at Annexure - l'

(b) & (c) To promote inland water transport in the country as an economical' environment friendly supplementary mode of transport to rail and road' 111 inland waterways (including 5 National Wateruays declared earlier) were declared as National Waterways (t'lWs; under the Naiional Waten'vays Act' 2016 Some of the NWs, as per details at Annexure - ll' offer hinterland connectivity with major ports and there is no restriction on movement of cargo through these NWs to the ports.

(d) There are 12 maiot ports under the administrative control of Ministry of Shipping.AlltheseporthaVecreatednecessaryinfraStrUCtUreandfacilitiesfor
handling the varioLls types ot cargo handled Lry therlr Thc cxpansion ot infrastructure development and facilities is a continuous process keeping in vicw the future needs and traffic requrrements at major ports'
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Proiects Awarded in 2016-17

Mumbai

Girnt ot [lcence foi aePloYment of

floating cranes at port lighter age area

Construction of breakwater at Mandwa

Mahgg.qghtr.a Mq11!ime Board)
, -'C91siiuc1ion oi nq no Pax facility

Kolkata

4 | D"pl"yrent of 2 floating cranes near

'I

lnvestment (Cr')

Annexure - |

CapacitY
(MTPA)

Port Trust

Port Trust

35.00

i so.Bo

3-0=6!

090

2.00
- -Al D"ployment of 2 floating cranes near

i

1
Sagar _. ^ 1

5 i Oevelopment of hardstand storage area i

1 of 1 13 Lakh sqm inside dock - i

O I Reptacement of Fendering system ot
I

lLead-in-JettY .-t
i ] MaintenJnce dredging for a perrod oI 3

1

B I I;;i:""*"^, or existins .- l?3: ]

I connecting Kolkata Port Trust to NHO

I 1 ;il Koltiata Port Trust to nearbY

I I lndustrial Cluster
I 9,1 Ct"rtion of LNG facilitres behind Jetty I

.
f---.. " l--:---------:.::- Chennai

'1050 00

iP
1

I

1

i

ar
ll

ort Trust

Port Trust

80.00
37e

020

1.10

600

54.00

2io oo

s0.00

g0 0o

10 1 bevelopment of Coastal Terminal
I

il-]G;tallatr,cn of 400 kw Solar power planl
i

i on building loof toPg
+- lZ\ Oevetopment of Paved storage yaros
i

itor. handling Export Cargoes
K"r"r"i"l,

f aTeonversion of SIOTL lron Ore Terminal
]

I to Coal handling +

i4 l-fmprovement to internal roads and gate
i

t comolex in KPL i-15iW'O"ning ot fttCfpS and Port Access
i

i RoaO to 4 lane from the existing 2 lane
i

I road (7 kms) I

16 i Con-siruction of Container Pre-Stacktng t i Yard 1q the area of Port access road I

-1112 noi of r,aroour mobile cranes
ParadiR,l

lll

250

S.
No.

Njme of the Project


Supily Erection, testing'

Commissioning and O&M for 10 Years of 1OMW solar Power Plant bevelorment of lnland Water Terminal Oepioyment o,f 2 Additional Harbour Gnelotmehf of a PPP berth construction material

!!gble,,C1a!e-9 a! ll! q lV berth

lluck pa(ing tetmlnq! -
Providing railwaY track between Vrefqhelling YqlQ qn-d l!-are lsland Srpplt,-i.iiitiation, commissioning and maintenance of 5 MW Solar power plant at VOCPT for a Period of 10 Years on

p gy_e Lp_y 1c!-r ase s Y stg-m UpgraOation of Coal JettY 1& 2

Procurement &

area for

for

for
26

--r1

,a
-30
--31

ncg lri resiruCturing [roPosal Construction of dedicated berth Lreng!!lg Coastal Cargo container

,Sgf s5lstem for railwaY YardY:.-' .:J.:'- -- - '.-r
eloviAlng additional rail lines and pavtng nooi fop Solar Power sYstem - 200 nepiicemAni of two trrtHb in EQ 5&6 in lnner Harbour-
Pio;iding aid Line near 14 lever

I ooomotv of NH Yard
g4

1 irproving the capacity utilization of OR-36T Piocuiement of oil

I equipment

37 iDevelopment of 30 acres of stack yard
i

I and ancillary roads for parking of Ro-Ro
I

-l t?'goes and cars'
Jawahartat ruln

1 & OR-ll and fertilizers berths
2 new crane at VCTPL

Cochin
spill resPonse

38 T-SEZ Ptrase EPC Contract for infrastructure develoPment Enicuition ioao for ProPosed standalone Container Terminal (330 extension to DPW terminal)

-3-

V.O. Chidambaranar Port Trust

Mormugao Port Trust

Visakhapatqam Port Trust

Port Trust

New Mangalore Port Trust

86 46

B0 00

57.00

)5,1t
io lz

30.00

106.00

os.sz

s5.00
50^00

1-5.00

tlsa
12.60
1.90

50 oo

) sio

166.00

150 00

10 45

25 00

468.82

128.80

ru Port Trust

250

872

5MW

18 00

200

10.22
2.OO

040

DEveiopment or Sioiage


40 Capital

41 Coastal be

42 Restructurin'
opJlmgl Yard
DeveloPmer
Rail over bri

43

44\

45 I

46

Flyover at Y
Traffic Flow
Constructior
Terminal
Aubmeniati,
unit substa
power suI
Terminal

47 lmproveme
6/8 Laning
marg Phas

48 RoB on Ka

49
50 Mecha

Facility
51 l6MVwind

-- S2l Mechanize

I mechanize
I loading

53 I Container
I Concesstc

54 ] Providing

I ta, ta, ti

r.- I
west end

20 87
)apital Dredging -

optimal vard utilisation b"u"[op.ent of common rail yard with

3.00

uction of Central Truck Parking ral

>niation of 220 KV/33KV Master ubstation for providing electrical supPlY to Fourth container ment in Road ConnectivitY bY of NH 48 SH54 and Amra ase ll

andla Kutch Road 900 iaaneOeuetoPment of Berth 14&16 nisation of Fertiliser

6 MV wind Power Project Mectraniiitlon of fertilizer nized bagging and

Handling

handling,
wagon

TOrAL (A)

o,

nirinut terminal at berth 11 and 12 ncession awarded
>viding rail connectivity to berth No

, 14,i5 & 16 from take-off Point to

,st end of berth at Kandla Port'

159

101

8484

2029.00

170 00
200 00

39 10

_'
s3s 9t

yard for


CapacitY
(MrPA)

ent
I

res)
I

50ool
I

l

12 50
1

I

l
5000I

1

I

I

I
lo oo

I

I
l. ,')

80.00

estm
. Cro

V

S

VisakhaPatnam Port Trust

Erection, Testing and commlsslonlng Kamarajar Port Limit-ed

fC| C-"r'tg,nei Termlnai on p p p bqsis

11 ftl qtlp-yiPqse .qarg o Term in a I

12 i nfiO Prolect lmPlementation

Cochin Port Trust

improvement leading to caPacitY I VardCo_ntainer RailwaY
Tiuik flaixing Vaio in front of coal yard

-l4,m-
18-JEfflciency improvemeni leading to capacity I in"r"rtu'at Coal and general cargo berths. nraru;tation of fit"iigt",ting facilities at berth no. 17 for handling VLGC
_[]'19_, ,l 4 ro!- rlalrutrrlg v LYv

^,0-l Commissioning oi + M w' solar Power Plant zi i Commissioning of 2 Container Stack Yard

)Z l Co^missioning of Business Development

e Project .llitn
Kolkata Port Trust

aintenance of different
]

rnt at berlh Nos 2 & B
]

19 on contract basis ., i

JnOting facilities at 3'd
;

t Berth Nos 1S of HOC
\

t leading to caPacitY
1

and at anchorages of i

i

ite I

rt leading to caPacitY
I

B 2 & Fertilizgr perth, . i -

Si 1 Name of the

no- i

i-- i SuPPrV, Obur.,tion a rrltair I carqo handling equiPmen' i ot ilOC for shore handling

I \ ereation of edible oil har

I oit Jettv at HDC

3 I rrutrrr;iion of z MHcs at I

- 4 lrtriJreniY imProvement
j increase at oil letties at

I Kolkata Pod

i :i fnat"Jement" of outergit
I

i- o--l Effrcrencv imProvement

I ]r.lqesu-et QF 1-1n!-cP.

39.00

151.00
11 s)

60 b0
g.o0

9? 72

93.71

100

2.00
511

(4.51+0 6)

1 1.50
(1 1+0 5)

250

2.50

300

10 00
200

400

264

100

600

227 +

159

BO.OO

rt Trust

Trust

"-1"-" v'o' chidambaranar Po

is i MeCtranization of cargo evacuation frorn 9{h
]

I O"rtn to Coal yard on license basis (l o acnteve
,

i nencn mark capacity of 45 000 MT/day)
I

rO
-]

ftfrcrenCy improvement leading to capacrty
I

I in"terse at Coal berths

I New Mangalore Po'rt

t7 [Construction of berth no' 12 in Western Dock
I

36.48

).a.oo

14.50
25.25

066


:
1 (o se*o gg)

- t 6'2s
I

_t

I
I

;ity
Iru'l

-_l
'ort Trus'--1

I

I

-g-
incre;aJii rertiriiei bJrth a MJttancrreirv

-

_wharf _ _
Eff',i,enry impiovemeni ieading to capacity rn.r"rru'rt oii berths namelY COT' STB' NTB'

9EU-e-!9-,,-
Moimqs_"g qdj

RF!Q P191ect

f nitaffailon of one 100 MT Harbour mobile lrust

1.25

16 00

17 .40+
0.80

100
100.47

Centralized Parking Plaza

SfZ eirttr filling (Phase-l)

UnloC(ing or-cabiCitiei at moorings at Vadinar
anchorages
tnitdlqtigl of Floating cranes

577
uol

17.
- 63.
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Proiects Awarded in 2017-18

Si I Namb oi the Project i lnvestment
l 'rqr"e vr 'rY ' '-t-

I (Rs. cro.res)
!!-o.- I paradip pori irust

@ar serrh--- l.- ossso

I---- De6noivii poli r.u.! _ -.

Chennai Port Trust Strengthening ot ib4aLbo (Renamed as of Modernization of JD at

& JD 6 and Dredging alongside Bunker Barge berth at Bharti

Dock
New Mangal

of Warehouses outside re oe
Ibond area.

CapacitY
(MrPA)

3 I Setting ,p;i t=,,iffi=giil .onnected sorir [ 147 00
1

_,lq?y:Lprete-ci,- I 167/61

, -TGittovmbnt of two-llqlilg-Harbgur Cranes
I- 5-t S"iarg up

-of i t+tvtW grio connected solar
I

I powel-Pl919-ci'- ]/ lerDn t

q,a oo

20.00
50 b0

195.00
100.00

e4 5e

tt2 sz

78.84

107.53
41 5E

3i.oo

393.00

io oo

70 00

10 00

350

1.00

200

2.43

i of JDa & JDo)
6 i C;.stiuction of

Balance work
portions of JD4

of 2 Nos

ore Port Trust

tne I

I

Port TrustMumbai
restaurant

ficeritt oi tnoira Dgc-k qpgEdrilon of lnternational,Cruise

Lease of waterfront for Floating

SJNng uP of floatrng drY dock at

Basin on PPP

Terminal
lndira Dock

isvr9t9q under Sagarmala Pr91e1t^. . .

V.O Chidambarana

-Muiii-UieiL,qrid ferminal - ll

Rail conneCtivity to Marine Liquid and

Automobile Terminals
O;;;iop;ent of Southern Rail Connectivity in lieu of Northern Rail Link Connectivity through

-
IPRCL.

Trust

r Port Trust

t Trust

Ltd.
300

B__

I
io

HDC RailwaY


Yard No 2 I ?2 ??
g of Concrete road I st ss

Ce of North Break L

road" changed to
I

oad, Truck Parking
I

e the port I

VisakhaPatnam Port Trus
'15 to full length at I 16'0000

-8-

fitension ot rine No.11

ConstrGt'ron of CraOe ieparator from H-7 area to- port Connectivrty road by-passing convent

-1'I

21.93


- j-

Proiects ComPleted in 2017-18

t_ Name of the Project

Cochin Port Trust

Mumbai Port Trust

nppioiCh Leity to KhanoliAngare lsland

D-evero[ment ot Bunkering Facilities at Jawahar

Dweep Phase ll

rnstirraiion oi ouicx neiease Mooring Hooks at

Pirpau and JD-Phase ll

Chennai Port Trust

a
-[Upgijoation of Cruise passenger terminal at WQ lV

-O 1f ;iiiialion ot 4ob rw Soijr Power on Roof Top of CapacitY
(MrPA)

__]!g'!oinss -
i0-'1 GteioFmeni of Common Rail yard inside the Port

36.00

eoo

16 72

z dq

ig oo

15e 81
1

211 00

4719 00
32 00

29 38

38 91

050

100

720

63;
370

30 00

436

100

1r-l-Phase-iLConnectivrivofViiigPorttoNH-16-2lane
i to 4 lane of 4 kms.

r 5 I Frr-f fiectrification of East Yard ' 11'23 TKMs

14 i Gvelopment ot wO z an-d WQ 8 berths rf-iupqraoJiion ot OHc - Phase-l

i; j PI;"u,*- direct connection between oEC and I Western ,".tor joining aJ NAD curve from E Co Rly ii-f C..*ction oi o"aO enO rihe at North of R&D Yard to I fastern Grid (3rd line) from E Co' Rlys' ia lnaaitionrl rinu rtro tE on fne Eaitern side of R&D

I v'lo
le iffiLn uy Ver and Batmer Lawrie I Ci

l r,^L-.. Dar*

DeendaYal Port Trust
1

VisakhaPatnam Port Trust

Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust

77 OO

20 00
243 23
5BO 89

16 75

928

t4 qz

of Fourth Container Terminal

V.O Chidambaranar Port-Trust

)i T Depiovment of one number additional harbor mobile I ;#;',rt irr a lV berth under the terms and conditions i of the existing concession agreement

2t f6'"..t;;tio;-;t dediCated berth for handling Coastal

] Cgrgo at VOCPT

1

29
21


24 Appolntment of

Construction an(

terminal at the
College in V O

25 Road Connecttv
ZO Construction of I carqoes on DBF

27 Conversion ot

basis for a Pet

28 Q_onl!tu_c_t19n
ot t

Capital Dredging29

30 Enterprise R

VCATS

31 I Construclg,n ot1

iz I oeprovment ot 2

33 Setting uP of I-

34 I MultipurPoie br

I containers on B
t__.---,

- lo-

;eni oi rPc ContraCtor ior design'

.tion and maintenance of Truck Parking-'ri tf,u Port Land opposite to^ Fisheries

- V.O.Chidambaranar Port' (Sagarmala

23 69

- isi To

{6i 1d

-1

7.00

347

900

2 Floatrng cranes '[:;:'
' "" '

'"-i 65 36
],ltlJ,

-3701
loating Cargo nandlrng JettY \ (

I

berth to handle clean cargo intr'Oingl 430 00 I-"i.1
Bor basis

Total i 8414'841'ir

2.55

500

92.19

'ioQ '9f 3-0 vears
Kamarajar eoil r-lmiipa- -"---- ..:;:-r;

9.00

202


CapacitY
(MrPA)

648

075

3.50

loo oo
T-I

I tnveitment
I

i (ns.Crores)

40 00
200

2 o;o

40.00

40.00
63311

690.00
40 00

40 00

13 60
54.48

28 9s

593

oaa

2s lo

1 19

1.80

g3 oo

r"so.oo

-lt-
Proiects Awarded in 2018-19

Name of the Proiect

Jawaharlal Nehru Port T*rY9!' - --T

- J-l@I9ryI-c-"lia "gi-SGiy: . i a ^ - ^ ^ r ^,^ o ^,i i,i,.t
I

New Mangalore Port Trust

newly develoPing Yard

for Wharf Electrrcal

Kamarijar Poit Lta.

Kolkata Port Trust

inai;itaiioh oi Sotar panel of 100 KwP at various land at

CoPT area-Phase ll

Upgradation of
Wharf

ciuise berthing facilities at Ernakulam between S.J.Gate and B 1B

Pt*ilrg Hf i Lf Switcr'.r Geu"

r O i initarration of Container Scanners
I

I

,1,l--1

"Angth-"*!g
a-n-o wloenlng of Road wolk

{+ -! ioads)
,-1t-1-C;;i,*m;i i.s Lrkh iq. meters of Hardstand inside

I the Dock
I

L__
13 fwidening inO strengihening of concrete road from G C I gerth main gate to Berth no' 13'

i4- f s"tting up oi 1 MW in sbtir power in township
Cochin Port Trust

18 T5olar-_power ptant oi llS KWP decentralised Grid

I connected-ql toq-l tgP
-iS"l"Ou"uipme;i-oi bi.''e;Ui Saheb Ambedkar Convention I Centre-Gandhidham

_l
2O'-1 Oereiopment of Oil ietty ruo.a at Old Kandla through

- Iinlgilql legources
Mumbai port Trust

15

17
,,pioviOtng Shore Power Supply to the vessels calling at

LakshadweepBerthatWillingdonlsland,,underthePlan
Scheme lmplementation of Environmental Management and Monitoring Plan (EMMP)
Deendayal Port Trust

Paradip Port Trust

LPG Terminal at South Oil JettY


-tL_
Dock risrrins

I

52.17
\

I
3900I
2oo1

1

I

I

-l
l-t
l

I-l
t o.zr

I

II
,t, q$e19iqn-tg RailwaY Line No B

1


f-[H,r;.nih,ruiion ori"tt'r''"r baggrng and wagon loading

\ , lrA;fil;alali ionneCtivifv for berth t";
-13j11'15

& 16

I " I iro"m;;n; off point to the western end of berth (Phase 1-

I I gtoqnq,improvement) .,.:^,,.^^ca ^ar\ q I Construct,on oi f 4th'berth for multipurpose cargo (other I I than Iiquid/container), Kandla i u- 1 H;rii;t,a;i'r ath berth for murtipurpose carso (other i I than liquid/container), Kandla

-
6 -tProviding additional rail lines and paving I -iSg] syslem for railway Y"d.,
^ ,^ki-rat r - 'v.o . chidambaranar Port T Revenue share (License basis)

OieOEng in froni oi Coastal Berth e-onitiuCtroh oirtrOa lll on EPc mode

- t3-

Name of the Project

DeendaYal Port Trust

C-ochin Port Trust

at PuthuvYPeen SEZ lnvestment
(Rs. Crores)

94 00
122 03

78 00

138 28

149 56

CapacitY
(MTPA)

350
140

rust

I

18.00
14.01

450

450

040

641

10 22
I

transmission and Power

ea oa

go 3+

36 52

084

29 22

434

20 67

30 00
15.00
200

20.00
12 1g

eonsiiuction of ROB
30.00

240 00 410
Mutii-User Liquid Terminal instittation of Solar panel of 1OO KwP at various land CoPT area-Phase ll Reiurbishment of South Tanker Berth for laying Heat iir.uO pipe line for BPCL-KR at Cochin Port Strengthening of sub distribution sYstem (IPDS)'
VisakhaPatnam Port Trust of breasting and mooring terminal (OSTT) at Outer

Port Trust
14, 16, 18,

at
13

14

l-nEstoiatron / Rehabititation

I ootpr,in of offshore tanker

I Harbour.

_t
-17
-T8-

19
20
n

-Up giadaiion or rrack nos

192021,22 and 23 at EJC Yard

37 17

st.
No.


-lzh-

Modeini2aiion & up giiojtion of existing Railway network of KDS under KoPT
-t

networK oT nuo u''':-:"--- ' sg about 1 1

OeveioPment of hardstand 'f"?
m

n^^,.
1 13

of VTMS

TOTAL

942

44.34

r s.oo1';;r.5, s""h; Berth Nq, t.t i1'l9"lf3t"ilLl'*;i'il;';t ;;;n;; r"na"''v,"-"1/i^"t:?tlt:::'::
;"?ilUJ:ir'; d;;t'"il;ti";;r new renders at Lead-in-

Jetty of HDC, KoPTvv(LJ v, lmp;ovement of to?9 :oll:citYitv to facilitate the trade rnb Port users at KDS of KoPT

14 91

ConiiiuCiion of lnternal Roads and Gate Complex

Afiffiii;; "r
Contatner pre-Stackins yard and other27

28

tgog tz
l

500

200

20 87

62.90

Construction
BoundarY wall

bull.{ng_

of
and WBM road back side

5

aags

,r1

-,u I

tq.to
25.79

sr ooslby IOCLLNG Terminal on CaPtive


Major Ports

Port Trust

Cochin Port Trust

frloimugJo Port Trust

Ennore Port Trust

_ 15_ Annexure - ll

tohint@
Connectivity with National Waterways (NWs)

(river Zuarl) in Gao.
;hna river,

NW-4 (Godavari, Kakinada canal' Eluru canal Kris

Commamurcanal,Bakingham_Puducherycanal-2890km)in
the States of Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and U T of

PuducherrY.

1 NW-1 (Ganga-Bhagirathi-Hoogli river system - 1620.1rn) *ltf

Farakka (WB)-Sahibganj (Jharkhand)-Patna (Bihar)-Varanasr

(UP) and PraYagraj (UP)

2.NW-2 (river Brahmaputra 891 km) with NW-97

(Sunderbans-172km)(WB)vialndo-BangladeshProtocolroute
itrrougf' Bangladesh (7416 km) - Dhubri (Assam) - Pandu'

Guwahati (Assam) - Jogighopa (Assam) - Neamati (Assam)

and SadiYa (Assam).

3. NW-86 (river Roopnara yan 7l km) il Wes! Be19a!,

*W:iW&iCoisicanai-fromkozhikodetoKollam'
Champakaracanal&Udhoygamandalcanal-205+'165km)'
NW-9(Alapuzha-Kottayam-Athirampuzhacanal-40km)in
the State of Kerala.

,.rw- 27 (Cumberjua canal), Nw-68 (river Mandovi) and NW-11'1

